

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL SPAGONE, U.S.N.,
CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG.,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* EXPERTS
IN THE LAW OF WAR**

JENNY S. MARTINEZ

ALLEN S. WEINER

559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 723-2465

SARAH E. MCCALLUM

Counsel of Record

Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3998

JULIAN DAVIS MORTENSON

140 West 62nd St.

New York, NY 10023

(646) 312-8791

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. PETITIONER WAS NOT DETAINED IN A THEATER OF “ARMED CONFLICT” AND IS NOT ALLEGED TO HAVE PARTICIPATED IN AN “ARMED CONFLICT.” 7

 A. The Two Types of “Armed Conflict” 8

 1. International Armed Conflict 8

 2. Non-International Armed Conflict..... 10

 B. Petitioner Is Not Alleged to Have Been Involved in, nor Was He Detained During, Any “Armed Conflict” in the United States. 14

II. EVEN IF THE LAW OF WAR APPLIES HERE, IT DOES NOT FURNISH INDEPENDENT AUTHORIZATION FOR PETITIONER’S DETENTION. 19

 A. The Law of War Does Not Furnish Affirmative Authorization for Detention Incident to a Non-International Armed Conflict. 19

B.	IHL Plainly Does Not Furnish Authority for the Military Detention of Petitioner.....	23
CONCLUSION		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES (U.S.)	
<i>Al Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	17, 21
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 546 U.S. 1084, <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006).....	18
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	18
CASES (NON-U.S.)	
<i>HH & Others v. Secretary of State for Home Department</i> , Somalia CG [2008] UKAIT 00022 (United Kingdom: Asylum & Immigration Tribunal).....	12
<i>Prosecutor v. Haradinaj</i> , Case No. IT-4-84-T, Judgment (ICTY Trial Chamber Apr. 3, 2008)	13, 14
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordić and Čerkez</i> , Case No. IT-95- 14/2-A, Judgment (ICTY Appeals Chamber Dec. 17, 2004)	13, 16

<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , Case No. IT-96-23-A & IT-96-23/1-A, Judgment (ICTY Appeals Chamber June 12, 2002).....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Milošević</i> , Case No. IT-02-54-T, Decision on Motion for Judgment of Acquittal (ICTY Appeals Chamber June 16, 2004).....	14, 16
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1, Decision on the Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction (ICTY Appeals Chamber Oct. 2, 1995)	13, 16

STATUTES AND TREATIES

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	5
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	7, 8, 10, 14
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of the Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85.....	7, 8, 10, 14
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	<i>passim</i>
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	7, 8, 10, 14

Hague Convention (IV) on Laws and Customs of
War on Land, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2301..... 7

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12
August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of
Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8,
1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3 9

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12
August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of
Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts,
June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609 11, 12

JOURNAL ARTICLES, BOOKS, AND REPORTS

Natasha Balendra, *Defining Armed Conflict*, 29
Cardozo L. Rev. 2461 (2008)..... 13

John Cerone, *Jurisdiction and Power: The
Intersection of Human Rights Law and the Law
of Non-International Armed Conflict*, 40 *Isr. L.
Rev.* 396 (2007)..... 20

John Cerone, *Misplaced Reliance on the “Law of
War,”* 14 *New Eng. J. Int’l & Comp. L.* 57
(2007) 20

Knut Dörmann, *The Legal Situation of
“Unlawful/Unprivileged Combatants,”* 85 *Int’l
Rev. Red Cross* 45 (2003) 21, 22

Committee on the Use of Force, International Law
Association, *Initial Report on the Meaning of
Armed Conflict in International Law* (2008),
available at [http://www.ila-
hq.org/en/committees/index.cfm/cid/1022](http://www.ila-hq.org/en/committees/index.cfm/cid/1022) (follow

“Conference Report Rio 2008 (206kb)” hyperlink)	12, 13
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary to the Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (1960)	12
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary to the Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (1960)....	10, 11, 12
International Military Tribunal at Nuremberg, Judgment and Sentences, HMSO cmd 6964 (Oct. 1, 1946) <i>reprinted in</i> 41 Am. J. of Int’l L. 229 (1947)	17-18
International & Operational Law Department, The Judge Advocate General’s Legal Center & School, U.S. Army, <i>Law of War Workshop Deskbook</i> (Brian J. Bill ed., 2000)	9, 11
Derek Jinks, <i>September 11 and the Laws of War</i> , 28 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2003).....	15
Jenny S. Martinez, <i>Availability of U.S. Court to Review Decision to Hold U.S. Citizen as Enemy Combatant</i> , 98 Am. J. Int’l L. 782 (2004)	21
Michael J. Matheson, <i>The United States Position on the Relation of Customary International Law to the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions</i> , 2 Am. U. J. Int’l L. & Pol’y 419 (1987)	9
Lindsay Moir, <i>The Law of Internal Armed Conflict</i> (2002)	11, 13

- Mary Ellen O’Connell, *Combatants and the Combat Zone*, 43 U. Rich. L. Rev. 101 (2009), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=133209> 17
- Mary Ellen O’Connell, *Enhancing the Status of Non-State Actors Through a Global War on Terror?*, 43 Colum. J. of Transnat’l L. 435 (2005) 15
- Mary Ellen O’Connell, *When is a War not a War? The Myth of the Global War on Terror*, 12 ILSA J. of Int’l & Comp. L. 535 (2006) 16
- Jordan J. Paust, *War and Enemy Status After 9/11: Attacks on the Laws of War*, 28 Yale J. Int’l L. 325 (2003) 15
- Reservation by the United Kingdom to Article 1.4 and Article 96.3 of Additional Protocol II, reprinted in *Documents on the Laws of War* (Adam Roberts & Richard Guelff eds., 3d ed. 2000) 15
- Gabor Rona, *An Appraisal of U.S. Practice Relating to “Enemy Combatants,”* 10 Y.B. of Int’l Humanitarian L. 232 (2009), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.sfm?abstract_id=1326551 20, 22
- Leila Nadya Sadat, *Terrorism and the Rule of Law*, 3 Wash. U. Global Stud. L. Rev. 135 (2004) 15
- Marco Sassòli, *Query: Is There a Status of “Unlawful Combatant?”*, 80 Int’l L. Stud. 57 (2006) 21, 22

- Allen S. Weiner, *The Use of Force and Contemporary Security Threats: Old Medicine for New Ills?*, 59 Stan. L. Rev. 415 (2006) 15
- Allen S. Weiner, Hamdan, *Terror, War*, 11 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 997 (2007) 8
- U.S. Department of the Army, Field Manual 27-10, *The Law of Land Warfare* (1956) 7, 8
- Richard B. Zabel & James J. Benjamin, Jr., *In Pursuit of Justice: Prosecuting Terrorism in the Federal Courts* (2008), available at <http://www.humanrightsfirst.info/pdf/080521-USLS-pursuit-justice.pdf>..... 19

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

- Pam Belluck, *Unrepentant Shoe Bomber Is Given a Life Sentence for Trying to Blow Up Jet*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 31, 2003 19
- Neil A. Lewis, *Moussaoui Given Life Term by Jury Over Link to 9/11*, N.Y. Times, May 4, 2006 18-19
- Katharine Q. Seelye, *Regretful Lindh Gets 20 Years in Taliban Case*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 5, 2002..... 19
